Journal of Advanced Ceramics
2014, 3(3): 194–206 ISSN 2226-4108
DOI: 10.1007/s40145-014-0110-4  CN 10-1154/TQ
Research	Article
Preparation, crystallization, microstructure and dielectric properties
of lead bismuth titanate borosilicate glass ceramics
Chandkiram R. GAUTAMa,*, Abhishek MADHESHIYAa, Ranabrata MAZUMDERb
aAdvanced Glass and Glass Ceramic Research Laboratory, Department of Physics,

Etched surface of various glass ceramic samples was
coated with gold by sputtering method. The samples
Table 1  Nomenclature of glass samples, their compositional distribution and glass transition
temperature,  DTA  peak  and  density  of  various  glass  samples  in  the  system
55[(PbxBi1x)TiO3]–44[2SiO2B2O3]–La2O3
Composition (wt%)
Glass sample code x
(PbxBi1x)TiO32SiO2–B2O3 La2O3
Glass transition
temperature Tg (℃)
Crystallization
temperature Tc (℃)
Density
(g/cm3)
BTL0.0  0.0  55  44  1   558   626  2.758
PBTL0.1  0.1  55  44  1   541   631  2.895
PBTL0.3  0.3  55  44  1   532   624  3.009
PBTL0.5  0.5  55  44  1   530   622  3.481
PBTL0.7  0.7  55  44  1 514  545, 629, 770  3.972
Table 2    Glass ceramic code, density, heating rate, holding time, holding temperature, crystal structure
and crystalline phase
Heat treatment schedule Glass ceramic
code
Density
(g/cm3) Heating rate (℃/min)Holding time (h) Holding temperature (℃)
Crystal
structure
Crystalline
phase
BTL0.0626F  2.765   5  4  626   Cubic   BTO
BTL0.0626E  2.785   5  8  626   Cubic   BTO
PBTL0.1631F  3.793   5  4  631  Cubic   BTO
PBTL0.1631E  3.796   5  8  631  Cubic   BTO
PBTL0.3624F  3.864   5  4  624  Cubic   BTO
PBTL0.3624E  3.875   5  8  624  Cubic   BTO
PBTL0.5622F  3.882   5  4  622  Cubic   BTO
PBTL0.5622E  3.888   5  8  622  Cubic   BTO
PBTL0.7629F  3.920   5  4  629   Tetragonal   PBTO
PBTL0.7629E  3.941   5  8  629   Tetragonal   PBTO
PBTL0.7770F  3.963   5  4  770   Tetragonal   PBTO
PBTL0.7770E  3.998   5  8  770   Tetragonal   PBTO
BTO—Bi2Ti2O7 (bismuth titanum oxide); PBTO—Pb3Bi4Ti6O21 (lead bismuth titanium oxide).
Journal of Advanced Ceramics 2014, 3(3): 194–206
197
were then examined using a JSM-840 scanning